Table of Contents

The $9.7 million (1%) decrease in total revenues was a result of a $10.0 million (3%) decrease in used vehicle revenue, and a $7.8 million
(1%) decrease in new vehicle revenue, partially offset by a $6.5 million (4%) increase in fixed operations revenue and a $1.6 million
(4%) increase in F&I revenue. The decrease in used vehicle revenue includes a $16.6 million (6%) decrease in retail revenue, partially offset by
a $6.7 million (8%) increase in wholesale revenue. The decrease in new vehicle revenue includes a $22.1 million (27%) decrease in heavy truck
revenue, a $5.7 million (1%) decrease in new light vehicle retail revenue partially offset by $16.2 million of new vehicle revenue from
acquisitions, and a $3.9 million (10%) increase in fleet revenue.

The $0.9 million increase in total gross profit was primarily a result of a $5.3 million (6%) increase in fixed operations gross profit, and a $1.6
million (4%) increase in F&I gross profit, partially offset by a $6.4 million (18%) decrease in used vehicle gross profit. Our total gross profit
margin increased 10 basis points to 15.3% from 15.2%.

New Vehicles �

For the Three Months Ended
September 30,

Increase

(Decrease)

%

ChangeNew Vehicle � 2007 2006
(In thousands, except unit and PVR data)

Revenue:
New retail revenue�same store(1)
Luxury $ 272,636 33% $ 264,410 31% $ 8,226 3%
Mid-line import 362,072 42% 363,454 42% (1,382) �
Mid-line domestic 131,515 16% 142,962 17% (11,447) (8)%
Value 9,777 1% 10,914 1% (1,137) (10)%

Total light vehicle retail revenue- same store 776,000 781,740 (5,740) (1)%
Heavy trucks 58,923 7% 81,034 9% (22,111) (27)%

Total new retail revenue�same store(1) 834,923 100% 862,774 100% (27,851) (3)%
New retail revenue�acquisitions 16,166 �

Total new retail revenues 851,089 862,774 (11,685) (1)%

Fleet revenue�same store(1) 42,888 39,009 3,879 10%
Fleet revenue�acquisitions �  �

Total fleet revenue 42,888 39,009 3,879 10%

New vehicle revenue, as reported $ 893,977 $ 901,783 $ (7,806) (1)%

New retail units:
New retail units�same store(1)
Luxury 5,885 22% 5,993 22% (108) (2)%
Mid-line import 14,957 56% 15,028 54% (71) �  %
Mid-line domestic 4,407 16% 4,956 18% (549) (11)%
Value 501 2% 520 2% (19) (4)%

Total light vehicle retail units- same store 25,750 26,497 (747) (3)%
Heavy trucks 964 4% 1,288 5% (324) (25)%

Total new retail units�same store(1) 26,714 100% 27,785 100% (1,071) (4)%
New retail units�acquisitions 512 �

Retail units�actual 27,226 27,785 (559) (2)%

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 43

Fleet units�actual 2,135 1,891 244 13%

Total new units�actual 29,361 29,676 (315) (1)%

Total light vehicle units � same store(1)(2) 27,885 28,388 (503) (2)%
Total light vehicle units � acquisitions (2) 512 �

Total light vehicle units � actual(2) 28,397 28,388 9 �  %

New revenue PVR�same store(1) $ 31,254 $ 31,052 $ 202 1%

New revenue PVR�actual $ 31,260 $ 31,052 $ 208 1%

(1) Same store amounts include the results of dealerships for the identical months for each period presented in the comparison, commencing
with the first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.

26

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

(2) Includes light vehicle and fleet unit sales

For the Three Months Ended
September 30,

Increase

(Decrease)

%

Change2007 2006
(In thousands, except PVR data)

Gross Profit:
New retail gross profit�same store(1)
Luxury $ 21,370 34% $ 21,318 34% $ 52 �
Mid-line import 28,183 45% 26,692 43% 1,491 6%

[…]

fixed operations and F&I businesses, which generated $16.3 million (6%) and $9.4 million (8%), respectively, of incremental adjusted gross
profit during the 2007 period and (ii) a 10 basis point improvement in our adjusted selling, general and administrative expenses (�SG&A�) as a
percentage of adjusted gross profit.

The $47.9 million (1%) increase in total revenues was a result of a $32.5 million (3%) increase in used vehicle revenue, a $17.7 million
(3%) increase in fixed operations revenue and $6.0 million (5%) increase in F&I revenue, partially offset by an $8.4 million decrease in new
vehicle revenue. The increase in used vehicle revenue was primarily attributable to a $21.9 million (3%) increase in used retail revenue. The
decrease in new vehicle revenue was primarily attributable to a $73.3 million (30%) decrease in heavy truck revenue.

Total gross profit increased $22.0 million (3%) and total adjusted gross profit increased $25.4 million (4%). The increase in total adjusted gross
profit was a result of a $16.3 million (6%) increase in fixed operations gross profit and a $6.0 million (5%) increase in F&I gross profit, both of
which contributed to an overall 40 basis point increase in our total adjusted gross profit margin.

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, Increase

(Decrease)

%

ChangeNew Vehicle � 2007 2006
(In thousands, except unit and PVR data)

Revenues:
New retail revenues�same store(1)
Luxury $ 819,431 34% $ 775,199 31% $ 44,232 6%
Mid-line import 1,044,378 43% 1,047,199 42% (2,821) �  %
Mid-line domestic 371,945 15% 396,547 16% (24,602) (6)%
Value 31,511 1% 32,341 1% (803) (3)%

Total light vehicle retail revenues�same store(1) 2,267,265 2,251,286 15,979 1%
Heavy trucks 174,623 7% 247,915 10% (73,292) (30)%

Total new retail revenue�same store(1) 2,441,888 100% 2,499,201 100% (57,313) (2)%
New retail revenues�acquisitions 28,240 �

Total new retail revenues 2,470,128 2,499,201 (29,073) (1)%

Fleet revenues�same store(1) 139,581 118,908 20,673 17%
Fleet revenues�acquisitions �  �

Total fleet revenues 139,581 118,908 20,673 17%

New vehicle revenues, as reported $ 2,609,709 $ 2,618,109 $ (8,400) �  %

New retail units:
New retail units�same store(1)
Luxury 17,403 22% 17,303 22% 100 1%
Mid-line import 43,032 55% 42,899 54% 133 �  %
Mid-line domestic 12,800 17% 13,896 17% (1,096) (8)%
Value 1,595 2% 1,530 2% 65 4%

Total light vehicle retail units�same store(1) 74,830 75,628 (798) (1)%

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 56

Heavy trucks 2,956 4% 4,062 5% (1,106) (27)%

Total new retail units�same store(1) 77,786 100% 79,690 100% (1,904) (2)%
New retail units�acquisitions 910 �

Retail units�actual 78,696 79,690 (994) (1)%
Fleet units�actual 6,807 6,184 623 10%

Total new units�actual 85,503 85,874 (371) �  %

Total light vehicle units � same store(1)(2) 81,637 81,812 (175) �  %
Total light vehicle units � acquisitions(2) 910 �

Total light vehicle units � actual(2) 82,547 81,812 735 1%

New revenue PVR�same store(1) $ 31,392 $ 31,362 $ 31 �  %

New revenue PVR�actual $ 31,388 $ 31,362 $ 27 �  %

(1) Same store amounts include the results of dealerships for the identical months for each period presented in the comparison, commencing
with the first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.

(2) Includes light vehicle and fleet unit sales

33

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Increase

(Decrease)

%

Change
2007 2006

(In thousands, except PVR data)
Gross Profit:
New retail gross profit�same store(1)
Luxury $ 65,272 36% $ 62,561 35% $ 2,711 4%
Mid-line import 78,360 43% 75,540 42% 2,820 4%